
ATHENS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT Remarks:

CARGO UPLIFT DEVELOPMENT 2024 Transfer: freight transported via Αthens to another destination in Greece or abroad

Mail refers to postal authorities' shipments | Express (courier) volumes are included under Freight

Data include both passenger and cargo aircraft volumes

Transfer/Transit is  included both  in inbound and outbound freight

in kg Inbound Outbound Total Inbound Outbound Total Inbound Outbound Total
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January 3,674,335 45.0% 3,826,336 -4.0% 7,500,671 15.1% 620,911 52.6% 128,094 -7.4% 191,849 -10.6% 319,943 -9.4% 3,802,429 42.3% 4,018,185 -4.3% 7,820,614 13.8%

February 3,429,731 57.7% 4,167,322 6.1% 7,597,053 24.5% 810,446 127.8% 119,200 -3.1% 181,604 -9.9% 300,804 -7.3% 3,548,931 54.4% 4,348,926 5.3% 7,897,856 22.9%

March 3,672,602 26.9% 4,804,186 4.0% 8,476,788 12.8% 862,786 102.1% 117,960 -16.3% 162,566 -27.3% 280,527 -23.0% 3,790,562 24.9% 4,966,752 2.6% 8,757,314 11.2%

April 4,376,469 64.6% 5,437,527 34.3% 9,813,996 46.4% 978,131 169.1% 126,925 -5.2% 163,710 -14.7% 290,636 -10.8% 4,503,394 61.3% 5,601,237 32.1% 10,104,631 43.7%

May 4,560,525 41.5% 5,620,623 22.0% 10,181,148 30.0% 1,295,840 174.7% 118,698 -10.4% 164,628 -14.7% 283,326 -12.9% 4,679,223 39.4% 5,785,251 20.5% 10,464,474 28.3%

June 5,050,665 52.5% 6,212,006 33.1% 11,262,672 41.1% 2,057,016 123.6% 132,080 2.4% 164,535 -12.7% 296,615 -6.6% 5,182,745 50.6% 6,376,542 31.3% 11,559,286 39.3%

July 5,450,019 78.1% 6,404,133 34.8% 11,854,152 51.8% 2,201,229 217.5% 153,633 35.9% 189,668 2.6% 343,301 15.2% 5,603,652 76.6% 6,593,801 33.6% 12,197,453 50.5%

August 4,787,595 78.2% 6,569,229 71.1% 11,356,824 74.0% 2,090,103 161.8% 120,888 17.1% 158,718 -5.9% 279,606 2.8% 4,908,483 75.9% 6,727,947 67.9% 11,636,430 71.2%

Total 54,282,583 48.0% 67,015,744 25.7% 121,298,327 34.8% 15,886,447 92.1% 1,608,670 2.7% 2,054,339 -15.8% 3,663,009 -8.6% 55,891,253 46.1% 69,070,083 23.9% 124,961,336 32.9%

In/Out 44.8% 55.2% 100.0% 13.1% 43.9% 56.1% 100.0% 44.7% 55.3% 100.0%

Freight/Mail 97% 3% 100.0%

FREIGHT

Transfer/Transit

TOTAL FLOWN CARGO

MAIL CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)



ATHENS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT Remarks:

CARGO UPLIFT DEVELOPMENT 2024 Transfer: freight transported via Αthens to another destination in Greece or abroad

Mail refers to postal authorities' shipments | Express (courier) volumes are included under Freight

Data include both passenger and cargo aircraft volumes

Transfer/Transit is  included both  in inbound and outbound freight

in kg Inbound Outbound Total Inbound Outbound Total Inbound Outbound Total
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January 3,584,674 45.3% 3,514,646 -4.4% 7,099,320 15.5% 578,681 47.9% 120,007 -7.2% 151,680 -22.2% 271,687 -16.2% 3,704,681 42.7% 3,666,326 -5.3% 7,371,007 13.9%

February 3,354,515 59.0% 3,884,169 7.0% 7,238,685 26.1% 776,350 128.6% 112,960 -2.5% 148,711 -17.5% 261,670 -11.6% 3,467,475 55.8% 4,032,880 5.8% 7,500,355 24.2%

March 3,590,827 27.3% 4,503,795 5.5% 8,094,622 14.2% 826,858 104.4% 112,745 -16.8% 137,528 -32.4% 250,273 -26.2% 3,703,572 25.3% 4,641,323 3.8% 8,344,895 12.4%

April 4,298,343 66.0% 5,101,227 36.3% 9,399,570 48.5% 945,881 180.1% 120,367 -5.6% 135,296 -23.6% 255,663 -16.1% 4,418,710 62.7% 5,236,523 33.6% 9,655,233 45.5%

May 4,475,442 43.3% 5,285,239 24.9% 9,760,681 32.7% 1,257,024 194.8% 111,983 -10.4% 135,229 -23.4% 247,212 -18.0% 4,587,425 41.2% 5,420,468 23.0% 10,007,893 30.7%

June 4,968,336 54.3% 5,869,171 36.5% 10,837,507 44.1% 2,023,517 129.4% 124,992 2.3% 129,833 -22.2% 254,825 -11.8% 5,093,328 52.4% 5,999,004 34.3% 11,092,332 42.1%

July 5,363,374 80.6% 6,021,645 37.5% 11,385,018 54.9% 2,166,022 229.2% 142,729 31.4% 134,740 -16.7% 277,469 2.6% 5,506,103 78.9% 6,156,385 35.6% 11,662,488 53.1%

August 4,710,894 80.5% 6,247,059 78.0% 10,957,953 79.0% 2,056,134 168.6% 113,134 14.8% 116,445 -21.4% 229,579 -7.0% 4,824,028 78.1% 6,363,504 73.9% 11,187,532 75.7%

Total 53,284,185 49.4% 63,133,469 28.1% 116,417,653 37.0% 15,466,878 96.4% 1,504,486 1.1% 1,640,996 -22.3% 3,145,481 -12.6% 54,788,670 47.4% 64,774,464 26.0% 119,563,134 35.0%

In/Out 45.8% 54.2% 100.0% 47.8% 52.2% 100.0% 45.8% 54.2% 100.0%

Intl/Total 98.2% 94.2% 96.0% 97.4% 93.5% 79.9% 85.9% 98.0% 93.8% 95.7%

Freight/Mail 97%  3%  100.0%

Transfer/Transit

INTERNATIONAL FLOWN CARGO

MAIL CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)FREIGHT



ATHENS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT Remarks:

CARGO UPLIFT DEVELOPMENT 2024 Transfer: freight transported via Αthens to another destination in Greece or abroad

Mail refers to postal authorities' shipments | Express (courier) volumes are included under Freight

Data include both passenger and cargo aircraft volumes

Transfer/Transit is  included both  in inbound and outbound freight

in kg Inbound Outbound Total Inbound Outbound Total Inbound Outbound Total
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January 89,661 34.9% 311,690 1.6% 401,351 7.6% 42,230 167.9% 8,087 -9.7% 40,169 104.4% 48,256 68.7% 97,748 29.6% 351,859 7.8% 449,607 11.9%

February 75,216 16.5% 283,152 -4.8% 358,368 -1.0% 34,096 112.9% 6,240 -13.2% 32,893 54.1% 39,133 37.1% 81,456 13.5% 316,045 -0.9% 397,501 1.8%

March 81,775 11.9% 300,390 -14.5% 382,166 -9.9% 35,929 61.7% 5,215 -3.2% 25,039 24.2% 30,254 18.4% 86,990 10.9% 325,429 -12.4% 412,419 -8.3%

April 78,126 13.1% 336,300 9.9% 414,426 10.5% 32,250 25.0% 6,558 1.7% 28,414 91.8% 34,972 64.4% 84,684 12.1% 364,714 13.7% 449,398 13.4%

May 85,083 -14.5% 335,384 -11.4% 420,467 -12.1% 38,816 -14.5% 6,715 -9.9% 29,399 79.3% 36,114 51.4% 91,798 -14.2% 364,783 -7.6% 456,581 -9.0%

June 82,330 -10.6% 342,835 -6.9% 425,165 -7.6% 33,499 -11.3% 7,088 4.5% 34,703 59.5% 41,790 46.4% 89,417 -9.6% 377,538 -3.2% 466,955 -4.5%

July 86,645 -3.6% 382,488 3.1% 469,134 1.8% 35,206 -0.7% 10,904 145.3% 54,928 137.5% 65,832 138.8% 97,549 3.4% 437,417 11.0% 534,966 9.5%

August 76,701 -0.4% 322,171 -2.2% 398,872 -1.8% 33,969 3.0% 7,754 65.4% 42,273 107.2% 50,027 99.4% 84,455 3.4% 364,443 4.2% 448,898 4.0%

Total 998,398 -0.7% 3,882,276 -3.7% 4,880,674 -3.1% 419,569 5.9% 104,184 33.7% 413,343 26.1% 517,527 27.5% 1,102,582 1.8% 4,295,619 -1.4% 5,398,201 -0.8%

In/Out 20.5% 79.5% 100.0% 20.1% 79.9% 100.0% 20.4% 79.6% 100.0%

Dom/Total 1.8% 5.8% 4.0% 2.6% 6.5% 20.1% 14.1% 2.0% 6.2% 4.3%

Freight/Mail 90%  10%  100.0%

FREIGHT

Transfer/Transit

DOMESTIC FLOWN CARGO

MAIL CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)



ATHENS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT Remarks:

Transfer: freight transported via Αthens to another destination in Greece or abroad CARGO UPLIFT DEVELOPMENT 2024 Trucked cargo refers to road feeder service to/from the airport

Mail refers to postal authorities' shipments | Express (courier) volumes are included under Freight Trucked cargo includes both airlines' and integrators' volumes

Data include both passenger and cargo aircraft volumes Airport - Cargo Uplift includes both flown and trucked cargo

Transfer/Transit is  included both  in inbound and outbound freight

in kg in kg

January 795,443 385,401 1,180,844 -6.9% 358,072 -8.6% January 4,597,872 4,403,586 9,001,458 10.6% 978,983 22.6%

February 815,325 483,030 1,298,355 8.2% 259,146 -24.9% February 4,364,255 4,831,956 9,196,211 20.6% 1,069,592 52.6%

March 853,854 501,591 1,355,445 -5.4% 306,045 -26.8% March 4,644,417 5,468,342 10,112,759 8.6% 1,168,832 38.4%

April 1,108,050 526,686 1,634,736 39.7% 514,923 42.9% April 5,611,444 6,127,923 11,739,367 43.1% 1,493,053 106.2%

May 1,182,522 380,324 1,562,846 28.3% 636,597 65.7% May 5,861,745 6,165,575 12,027,320 28.3% 1,932,437 125.8%

June 1,144,563 368,745 1,513,308 25.7% 628,713 63.7% June 6,327,308 6,745,287 13,072,594 37.6% 2,685,729 106.0%

July 1,270,958 389,560 1,660,518 35.6% 695,221 55.3% July 6,874,610 6,983,361 13,857,971 48.5% 2,896,450 153.9%

August 1,178,861 412,745 1,591,605 37.1% 721,903 63.7% August 6,087,344 7,140,692 13,228,036 66.2% 2,812,005 126.9%

Total 12,701,854 5,355,517 18,057,371 19.3% 6,082,949 24.3% Total 68,593,107 74,425,600 143,018,707 31.0% 21,969,396 66.9%

In/Out 70.3% 29.7% 100.0% In/Out 48.0% 52.0% 100.0%

TOTAL TRUCKED CARGO
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/2023

CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)
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AIRPORT - TOTAL CARGO UPLIFT 

CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)
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ATHENS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT Remarks:

CARGO UPLIFT DEVELOPMENT 2024 Trucked cargo refers to road feeder service to/from the airport

Mail refers to postal authorities' shipments | Express (courier) volumes are included under Freight Trucked cargo includes both airlines' and integrators' volumes

Data include both passenger and cargo aircraft volumes Airport - Cargo Uplift includes both flown and trucked cargo

Transfer/Transit is  included both  in inbound and outbound freight

in kg in kg

January 795,443 385,401 1,180,844 -6.9% 358,072 -8.6% January 4,500,124 4,051,727 8,551,851 10.5% 936,753 19.7%

February 815,325 483,030 1,298,355 8.2% 259,146 -24.9% February 4,282,800 4,515,910 8,798,710 21.6% 1,035,496 51.2%

March 853,854 501,591 1,355,445 -5.4% 306,045 -26.8% March 4,557,427 5,142,913 9,700,340 9.5% 1,132,903 37.7%

April 1,108,050 526,686 1,634,736 39.7% 514,923 42.9% April 5,526,760 5,763,209 11,289,969 44.7% 1,460,804 109.2%

May 1,182,522 380,324 1,562,846 28.3% 636,597 65.7% May 5,769,947 5,800,792 11,570,739 30.4% 1,893,621 133.6%

June 1,144,563 368,745 1,513,308 25.7% 628,713 63.7% June 6,237,891 6,367,749 12,605,640 39.9% 2,652,230 109.5%

July 1,270,958 389,560 1,660,518 35.6% 695,221 55.3% July 6,777,061 6,545,945 13,323,006 50.7% 2,861,244 158.8%

August 1,178,861 412,745 1,591,605 37.1% 721,903 63.7% August 6,002,888 6,776,249 12,779,137 69.8% 2,778,036 130.3%

Total 12,700,659 5,355,517 18,056,176 19.3% 6,081,754 24.3% Total 67,489,330 70,129,981 137,619,310 32.7% 21,548,632 68.7%

In/Out 70.3% 29.7% 100.0% In/Out 49.0% 51.0% 100.0%

% 2024 

/2023

CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)

INTERNATIONAL TRUCKED CARGO

Inbound Outbound
Transfer/ 

Transit
Total

% 2024 

/2023
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Transit

AIRPORT - INTERNATIONAL CARGO UPLIFT

CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)

Inbound Outbound Total
% 2024 

/2023

% 2024 

/2023



ATHENS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT Remarks:

CARGO UPLIFT DEVELOPMENT 2024 Trucked cargo refers to road feeder service to/from the airport

Mail refers to postal authorities' shipments | Express (courier) volumes are included under Freight Trucked cargo includes both airlines' and integrators' volumes

Data include both passenger and cargo aircraft volumes Airport - Cargo Uplift includes both flown and trucked cargo

Transfer/Transit is  included both  in inbound and outbound freight

in kg in kg

January 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! January 97,748 351,859 449,607 11.9% 42,230 167.9%

February 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! February 81,456 316,045 397,501 1.8% 34,096 112.9%

March 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! March 86,990 325,429 412,419 -8.3% 35,929 61.7%

April 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! April 84,684 364,714 449,398 13.4% 32,250 25.0%

May 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! May 91,798 364,783 456,581 -9.0% 38,816 -14.5%

June 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! June 89,417 377,538 466,955 -4.5% 33,499 -11.3%

July 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0! July 97,549 437,417 534,966 9.5% 35,206 -0.7%

August 0 0 0 -100.0% 0 #DIV/0! August 84,455 364,443 448,898 4.0% 33,969 3.0%

Total 1,195 0 1,195 9092.3% 1,195 #DIV/0! Total 1,103,777 4,295,619 5,399,396 -0.8% 420,764 6.2%

In/Out 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% In/Out 20.4% 79.6% 100.0%
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DOMESTIC TRUCKED CARGO

CARGO (FREIGHT & MAIL)
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